

RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Jonah Water Special Utility District, Texas; Water/Sewer

.....

Primary Credit Analyst: Chelsy Shipman, San Francisco 2148711417; chelsy.shipman@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Jaime Blansit, Englewood (1) 303-218-0690; jaime.blansit@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Summary:

Jonah Water Special Utility District, Texas; Water/Sewer

Credit Profile			
US\$14.69 mil rev bnds ser 2025 dtd 01/01/2025 due 07/01/2055			
Long Term Rating	A+/Positive	New	

Credit Highlights

- S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'A+' rating to Jonah Water Special Utility District, Texas' series 2025 revenue bonds.
- The outlook is positive.

Security

Net revenues of the water system secure the bonds. We view the bond provisions as credit neutral. The city will maintain a rate covenant at 1.10x annual debt service. The city's additional bonds test calls for net revenues to cover average annual debt service of all debt, including proposed debt, to at least 1.25x. Following the issuance of the approximately \$14.49 million series 2025 bonds, the district will have approximately \$42.2 million outstanding, though we understand that the district is likely to separately issue approximately \$4 million in privately placed debt in fiscal 2024.

Credit overview

The rating affirmation reflects the service area's strong growth metrics, which have supported large revenue margins and healthy cash balances in the last three fiscal years. However, the district's strong growth drives a large capital plan, which could require use of its reserve balances. According to management, the district is currently performing a rate study that it expects will inform how to finance approximately \$48.22 million in currently identified capital needs, although the implementation of many of the projects remains dependent on realized growth. Given these uncertainties, we have applied a negative adjustment to the overall rating.

S&P Global Ratings calculates that the district's coverage, without one-time development fees, stood at about 0.85x, 1.45x, and 2.1x in fiscal years 2021, 2022, and 2023, respectively, and that the district is targeting a minimum of 1.5x coverage without the inclusion of development fees. However, this will largely depend on the district's long-term rate plans, which are currently uncertain, other than a 3% planned increase for fiscal 2025 to offset inflationary costs, in addition to increased purchased water costs from Brazos River Authority (BRA). We understand that, by contract, BRA can only raise wholesale water rates by a maximum of 5% annually, or no more than 25% over a five-year period, which management has stated it budgets for annually, regardless of BRA's actual rate plans. We view a reliance on one-time connection fees to subsidize wholesale and other operational costs as a potential limiting credit factor, due to potential financial volatility that could result over the longer term.

Other key credit factors include the district's:

- · Access to the Austin-Round Rock metropolitan area, supporting incomes well above the national average;
- Fairly affordable rates, which we view as supporting future rate-setting flexibility when considering usage in line with the national average (6,000 gallons);
- Stable reserves, which we expect could be spent on capital needs over the outlook period;
- Fairly low debt-to-capitalization ratio, with no current additional debt plans; and
- Adequate policies and procedures, with management regularly assessing growth expectations and subsequent capital needs. However, management does not regularly perform long-term financial projections or planning beyond the next budgeted year, which we view as contributing to a lack of foresight into the future financial condition of the utility and potential volatility.

Environmental, social, and governance

We view chronic and persistent drought, as well as severe storms, as physical risks we consider credit relevant. The utility and service area experienced stage two drought restrictions during both 2024 and 2023. As part of its drought management practices, management implements both voluntary and mandatory drought restrictions as it monitors groundwater levels. The utility also coordinates with BRA on the implementation of drought restrictions, as required by BRA. We view social and governance risks as credit neutral, given the currently affordability of water rates; however, we note that the district lacks codified policies and practices in certain areas, including those related to long-term planning, which we believe could inhibit transparency around its long-term financial state.

Outlook

The positive outlook reflects a one-in-three chance that we could raise the rating over the two-year outlook period should the district continue to produce stable coverage metrics not reliant on connection fees to achieve 1.0x coverage. The positive outlook also reflects our view that the district's rate study will provide additional clarity on the future financial state of the utility once future sources of finances to support the utility's growth-driven capital improvement plan (CIP) are identified.

Downside scenario

We could revise the outlook to stable if the utility continues to produce coverage that relies on one-time connection fees to achieve 1.0x coverage, if additional debt plans substantially pressure current coverage metrics, or if the utility spends down cash to levels in line with current or lower-rated peers.

Upside scenario

We could raise the rating if the service area continues to grow as expected, and if the system produces stable coverage not reliant on coverage fees on a recurring and consistent basis, along with the utility maintaining reserves at levels in line with those of higher-rated peers despite its sizable CIP.

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for further information. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating

action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.

Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.